

COUNTY OF YOLO

Elections Office 625 Court Street, Room B-05, Woodland CA 95695 (p) 530.666.8133 (f) 530.666.8123 Jesse Salinas Registrar of Voters



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Katharine Campos Deputy Clerk-Recorder (530) 666-8132 10/7/2024



Elections Office to Begin Processing and Accepting Vote-by-Mail Ballots for the November 5, 2024, General Election

(Woodland, CA) The Yolo County Elections Office completed a successful logic and accuracy testing of the voting equipment on Thursday, September 26, 2024.

Starting today, Monday, October 7, 2024, all active registered voters in Yolo County will be mailed a Vote-by-Mail ballot. All active registered voters in Yolo County can expect their ballot to arrive in their mailbox by Monday, October 14, 2024. If your ballot has not arrived by Tuesday, October 15, 2024, please contact the Yolo County Elections Office.

Voters are encouraged to sign-up for vote-by-mail ballot tracking at <u>WheresMyBallot.sos.ca.gov</u>. Those who sign-up will receive automated notifications about their vote-by-mail ballots by email, text, or voice call. Voters can check the status of their voter registration online at <u>voterstatus.sos.ca.gov</u> or contact the Yolo County Elections Office by phone or email.

Beginning Wednesday, October 9, 2024, the Elections Office will begin to process Vote-by-Mail ballot return identification envelopes for the November 5, 2024, General Election.

The Elections Office will continue to process and accept vote by mail ballots during regular business hours, and, if needed, after business hours and weekends. For the most up to date daily times for return identification envelope processing, please contact the elections office at (530) 666-8133. Return identification envelope processing will occur at the Yolo County Elections Office, 625 Court St., Suite B-05, Woodland.

"To promote transparency in elections, the scanning and processing of ballots is open to the public," says Jesse Salinas, Yolo County Assessor/Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters. Those interested in observing should email: <u>elections@yolocounty.gov</u>.

For more information about this election, visit: <u>elections.yolocounty.gov</u>. Information about Vote Centers, Mobile Vote Center and Ballot Drop Box locations are available at: <u>https://elections.yolocounty.gov/vote-locations</u>.



COUNTY OF YOLO

Elections Office 625 Court Street, Room B-05, Woodland CA 95695 (p) 530.666.8133 (f) 530.666.8123 Jesse Salinas Registrar of Voters



The Yolo County Elections Office encourages residents to connect with Yolo County ACE – Assessor/Clerk-Recorder/Elections on Facebook: <u>@YoloACE</u>, Instagram: <u>@YoloCoACE</u>, Threads: <u>@YoloCoACE</u>, YouTube: <u>@Yolo County ACE</u>, TikTok: <u>@yolocoace</u> and X:<u>@YoloCoACE</u> to receive the most up to date information.

* * *